

RESOLUTION TO NOT VACATE THE CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY AT THE EAST END OF REYNOLDS STREET (REYNOLD'S ADDITION)

At a Regular meeting of the City of Hartford Commission at 19 West Main Street called to order by Mayor Richard A. Hall on July 22, 2024 at 5:30p.m.

The following resolution was offered:

Moved by Commissioner _____ and supported by Commissioner _____

WHEREAS, the City Manager received two requests from two property owners at 211 Church Street & and 302 Spaulding Street, and

WHEREAS, the owner located at the corner of Church & Reynolds Street has been maintaining the City's Right of Way because it is located in front of his home, and he has been using the portion of the Right of Way as his driveway, and

WHEREAS, the law states the City can vacate its right-of-way to the owners on each side, split 50/50 down the center line, and

WHEREAS, the land could be offered to the property owner at 211 Church Street and Hartford Public Schools, the property owner on the other half of the City's right-of-way, and

WHEREAS, the City cannot offer the property owner at 302 Spaulding Street access to the right-of-way if it were vacated, and

WHEREAS, the property owner at 211 Church Street should stop maintaining the right-of-way at the East end of Reynold's Street to allow the City to maintain it's right-of- way,

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Hartford City Commission **does not** vacate the City's Rightof-Way at the East End of Reynolds Street (Reynolds Addition).

YEAS: Commissioner's

NAYS: ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

DATE: July 22, 2024

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk

I RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk for the City of Hartford, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Hartford during a meeting held on July 22, 2024

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk City of Hartford 19 West Main Street, Hartford MI 49057